The main actuarial assumptions used to calculate the liabilities in respect of employee benefits and the plan assets,

which are consistent with those used the previous year, are set out in the following table.

Italy Iberia South America Other Italy Iberia
South

 Other

  America

2017 2016

Discount rate 0.20%-1.50% 0.65%-1.67% 5.00%-9.93% 1.50%- 0.30%-1.40% 0.64%-1.75% 4.70%- 1.40%-
   7.18%   12.31% 8.36%

Inflation rate 1.50% 2.00% 3.00%-4.25% 1.50%- 1.40% 2.00% 3.00%-6.00% 1.40%-
   4.22%   4.84%

Rate of wage
increases

1.50%-3.50% 2.00% 3.00%-7.38%
3.00%-
4.22%

1.40%-3.40% 2.00% 3.00%-9.19%
2.90%-
4.84%

Rate of increase in
healthcare costs

2.50% 3.20% 3.00%-8.00% - 2.40% 3.20% 3.50%-9.19% -

Expected rate of
return on plan assets

- 1.65% 9.72%-9.78% - - 1.74%
12.20%-
12.31%

-

Enel - Annual Report 2017 96

The following table reports the outcome of a sensitivity analysis that demonstrates the effects on the defined benefit

obligation of changes reasonably possible at the end of the year in the actuarial assumptions used in estimating the

obligation.

Pension Electricity Health Other Pension Electricity Health Other
benefits discount insurance benefits benefits discount insurance benefits

at Dec. 31, 2017 at Dec. 31, 2016

Decrease of 0.5% in discount rate 155 60 15 4 159 75 12 4

Increase of 0.5% in discount rate (121) (55) (18) (10) (136) (69) (15) (10)

Increase of 0.5% in inflation rate (20) (63) (14) (9) 30 74 2 2

Decrease of 0.5% in inflation rate 47 61 12 1 (20) (67) (18) (10)

Increase of 0.5% in remuneration 32 (1) - 1 8 - - 1

Increase of 0.5% in pensions
currently being paid

35 (1) - (3) 12 - - (3)

Increase of 1% healthcare costs - - 28 - - - 20 -

Increase of 1 year in life expectancy
of active and retired employees

54 25 147 (3) 50 12 5 (3)

The sensitivity analysis used an approach that extrapolates the effect on the defined benefit obligation of reasonable

changes in an individual actuarial assumption, leaving the other assumptions unchanged.

The contributions expected to be paid into defined benefit plans in the subsequent year amount to €34 million.

The following table reports expected benefit payments in the coming years for defined benefit plans.

Millions of euro

at Dec. 31, 2017 at Dec. 31, 2016

Within 1 year 197 204

In 1-2 years 184 186

In 2-5 years 591 589

More than 5 years 1,030 1,058